
Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee 
3 June 2021 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
3.30 pm in the Ditchling & Telscombe Rooms - Southover House, Lewes  
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair); Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair) Robert Banks, 
Nancy Bikson, Roy Clay, Stephen Gauntlett, Isabelle Linington, Christine Robinson, 
Adrian Ross, Steve Saunders and Richard Turner 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Tuesday, 25 May 2021 

 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
2 Apologies for absence   

 
3 Declarations of Interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Urgent Items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
Supplementary Report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main 
Reports with any late information. 
 

This meeting is open to the public to attend. Whilst seating is currently 
limited due to social distancing guidelines, we ask that if you are planning 
to attend and observe the meeting, you register in advance (by midday 
Tuesday 1 June 2021) by emailing committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk. 
 
We would request that you do not attend unless you have received an 
email from us confirming your seat reservation. Priority seating will be 
given to speakers. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

5 Written Questions from Councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 12.3 
(page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

POLICY INPUT AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
6 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 10 June 2021   

 
 (a) Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme  (Pag
[...]
.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held remotely on 15 March 2021 at 3.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair). 
Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair), Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, Roy Burman, 
Roy Clay, Stephen Gauntlett, Isabelle Linington, Christine Robinson and Adrian Ross. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First), Nick Peeters 
(Committee Officer), Kate Richardson (Strategy and Partnership Lead for 
Sustainability), Sarah Roberts (Commercial Business Project Manager) and Leighton 
Rowe (Development Project Manager). 
 
19 Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021 were submitted and the 
Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

20 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Steve Saunders. It was 
confirmed that Councillor Roy Clay had replaced Councillor Milly Manley as a 
permanent member of the Committee. 
 

21 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Robert Banks declared a personal interest in item 7b on the agenda 
– ‘Investing in Green Energy Initiatives’, as a result of him being employed by 
the Local Government Association. 
 

22 Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 
 

23 Written Questions from Councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

24 Updates and Reports from the Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee Work Programme 
 
The Chair, Councillor Miller, asked Members which Cabinet reports they 
wished to be called over and included in discussion. The Committee requested 
that the following items be called over: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2
 15 March 2021 

 

 
Item 7(b) Investing in Green Energy Initiatives. 
 
RESOLVED that the officer recommendations in the following report be 
supported in full: 
 
Item 7(a) Interim Policy Statement for Housing Delivery. 
 

24a The Council's approach to development and sustainability for public 
sector sites in Newhaven - verbal update 
 
Leighton Rowe, HEDP Development Project Manager, presented the report. 
During discussion, the following points were highlighted: 
 
The operating cost savings were unknown and varied from project to project. 
However, previous modular developments had resulted in approximately 40 
percent of savings in heating bills over a year. Part L of the Building 
Regulations, which dealt with sustainability, was due for publication in 2021 
and was expected to be mandatory by 2022. The standards were already 
being adopted by the Development Planning team in preparation for the 
changing legislation.  
 
There would be 21 units on the Police Station site, with a mix of two and 
three-bedroom flats and two three-bedroom houses. The Fire Station site 
would comprise of seven three-bedroom properties. All units would be council 
properties and available for rent.  
 
Electric car charging points would be available for disabled parking spaces. 
Overall, car-charging points would be included as part of the infrastructure 
planning and then made available on request – this recognised that not all 
tenants would have vehicles and that those that did would not all have electric 
vehicles. A car-charging point for a car-club was also being considered. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 

24b Interim Policy Statement for Housing Delivery 
 
This report was not requested for inclusion in discussion by the Committee 
(see minute 24) and the Committee had previously resolved to support the 
officer recommendations in the report in full. 
 
RESOLVED to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report in 
full. 
 

24c Investing in Green Energy Initiatives 
 
Kate Richardson, Strategy and Partnership Lead, presented the report. 
During discussion, the following point
[...]
legated 
for initial feasibility studies. 
 
Councillor Bikson proposed an amendment to recommendation 2 of the 
Cabinet report that, as Chair of the Committee, Councillor Miller be consulted 
at this stage, including receiving feedback from the Committee members. 
Councillor Burman seconded the motion. 
 
RESOLVED by a majority of 6 in favour and 5 against (with the Chair using 
his casting vote) To support the recommendations in the report subject to the 
following amendment to recommendation (2) being considered by the 
Cabinet: 
 
(2) Subject to recommendation (1), to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief 
Executive, in conjunction with the Chief Finance Officer and Cabinet member 
for finance and assets, and in consultation with the Chair of the Policy 
and Performance Advisory Committee, to provide up to £100,000 for 
development funding to take the solar farm proposal set out in section 2 and 
Appendix 1 of this report, to planning submission, subject to further due 
diligence being carried out. 

Page 7



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 4
 15 March 2021 

 

 
25 Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions 

 
The Chair, Councillor Miller, introduced the Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions. 
Members requested that the following items, currently on the Plan, be included 
for consideration at the Committee’s next scheduled meeting: 
 

 Recovery and Reset Programme. 
 

 Community Wealth Building. 
 

 Joint Biodiversity Strategy. 
 

 Commercial Investment Strategy. 
 

 Asset Management Plan. 
 

 Wave Leisure Service Plan 2021/22. 
 

 Update to the Local Validation List (Information required to 
support/accompany planning applications). 

 
RESOLVED to note the Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions. 
 

26 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
 
The Chair, Councillor Miller, introduced the Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee Work Programme.  
 
In response to a request from a Member for oversight of the Local Plan, it was 
explained that the iterations of the Local Plan were still in their formative stages 
and when included on the Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions, reports would be 
available by request on the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Policy and Performance and Performance Advisory 
Committee Work Programme. 
 

The meeting ended at 5.20 pm 

 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair) 
 
 
  

Page 8



 

Report to: Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 
  
Date: 3 June 2021 
  
Title Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2022/23 

 
Exemption: 
 

None 

Report of: Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery 
  
Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of Cabinet report: 
 

To seek Cabinet approval to commence the statutory 
consultation process the Council needs to follow in 
order the make changes to the current Local Council 
Tax Reduction scheme.  

  
Officer recommendation(s) 
to the Cabinet: 
 

That Cabinet, with the objective of implementing a 
revised Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
2022/23: 

  
 (1) authorise the Chief Finance Officer to enter into 

consultation with the major precepting authorities  
  
 (2) authorise the drafting of a scheme that calculates a 

Council Tax Reduction of 100% of a person’s council 
tax liability, removes the Minimum-Income Floor for 
the self-employed and removes the £5.00 minimum 
award 

  
 (3) on completion of the consultation and drafting 

authorised under (1) and (2) above, authorise the 
Director of Service Delivery to consult with other 
interested parties. 

  
Recommendations to the 
Committee 

The recommendations to the Committee are detailed at 
1.3 of this report 

  
Reasons for 
recommendations to the 
Committee: 

To provide a critical friend challenge to the Cabinet 
decision and policy making process. 

  
Contact Officer(s): Name: Nick Peeters 

Post title: Committee Officer 
E-mail: nick.peeters@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01323 415272 
 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6a



1 Introduction 
 

1.1  In i
[...]
 report: 
 

To seek Cabinet approval to commence the statutory 
consultation process the Council needs to follow in order 
the make changes to the current Local Council Tax 
Reduction scheme.  
 

Decision type: 
 

Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

That Cabinet, with the objective of implementing a revised 
Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2022/23–  
 
(1) authorise the Chief Finance Officer to enter into 
consultation with the major precepting authorities  
 
(2) authorise the drafting of a scheme that calculates a 
Council Tax Reduction of 100% of a person’s council tax 
liability, removes the Minimum-Income Floor for the self-
employed and removes the £5.00 minimum award 
 
(3) on completion of the consultation and drafting 
authorised under (1) and (2) above, authorise the Director of 
Service Delivery to consult with other interested parties. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Any billing authority wishing to revise its Council Tax 
Reduction scheme for the working-age must follow the 
statutory process as set out in this report. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Bill McCafferty 
Post title: Lead for Income Maximisation and Welfare 
E-mail: bill.mccafferty@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone number: (01323) 415171 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  The Local Council Tax Reduction (LCTR) scheme 2021/22 for the working-age 
has the following features:  

Page 11



 
a) Calculates LCTR on 80% of a claimant’s council tax liability 
b) Applies a minimum-income floor to certain self-employed claimants 
c) Has a minimum award of £5.00 per week such that a claimant qualifying 

for less than £5.00 per week does not receive any LCTR 
 

1.2  The LCTR scheme acts as a discount and reduces the amount of council tax 
available to be collected. 
 

2  Proposal 
 

2.1  That the Council consults on adopting a scheme for 2022/23 that: 

a) Calculates LCTR on 100% of a claimant’s council tax liability 
b) Does not apply the Minimum-Income Floor to self-employed claiman
[...]

 

 None 
 

14  Background papers 
 

 None 
 

 
 

Page 22



 

Report to: Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 
 

Date: 
 
Title 

3 June 2021 
 
Community Wealth Building 
 

Exemption: 
 

None 

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning 

  
Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of Cabinet 
report: 
 

To provide Cabinet an update on progress with delivery of 
the Reimagining Lewes District Action Plan. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s) 
to the Cabinet: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommendations to 
the Committee 
 

a) To note the progress made in delivering the Reimagining 
Lewes District Action Plan and to agree the Re-imagining 
Lewes District Community Wealth Building Strategy set 
out at appendix A, 

 
b) To agree £80k to fund a two-year fixed term post to 

oversee the implementation of the Strategy, and  
 
c) To agree a one-off allocation of £20k to enable the 

development of initiatives to promote and enable social 
entrepreneurialism, with both additional cost items being 
funded from reserves. 

 
The recommendations are detailed at 1.3 of this report 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations to 
the Committee: 
 

To provide a critical friend challenge to the Cabinet decision 
and policy making process. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Nick Peeters 
Post title: Committee Officer 
E-mail: nick.peeters@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01323 415272 
 

 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1  In its role as a provider of public scrutiny and as critical friend, the Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee has a duty to provide a challenge to the 
executive decision and policy makers.  
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6c



1.2  The Policy and Performance Advisory Committee is able to provide this 
challenge through the inclusion of the Council’s Forward Plan of Decisions as a 
standing item on each of the Committee’s agendas, allowing the Committee to 
request the inclusion of reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on its 
agenda and by asking that the relevant officers, heads of service or directors, 
attend the Committee meetings and discuss the content of the reports. 
 

1.3  Following consideration of each item, where the Members will be able to ask 
questions of the relevant officers, heads of service, directors and other 
stakeholders, the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee will provide one 
of the following three recommendations to the Cabinet: 
 
1) To support the recommendations in the report in full; or  
 
2) To support the recommendation in the report subject to the consideration   

by the Cabinet of any amendments agreed by Committee; or 
 
3) To not support the recommendations in the report and give reasons. 
 

1.4  The Cabinet will be provided with the recommendations from the Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee when it considers the main report. 
 

2 Financial / Legal / Risk Management / Equality Analysis/ Environmental 
Sustainability Implications/ Background Papers 
 

2.1 All implications are addressed in the Cabinet report attached at Appendix 1.  
 

3 Appendix 
 

 Appendix 1 – Community Wealth Building Cabinet report 
 

Page 24



 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 10 June 2021 
 

Title: Community Wealth Building 
 

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet member for finance and assets 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To provide Cabinet an update on progress with delivery of 
the Reimagining Lewes District Action Plan. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

a) To note the progress made in delivering the 

Reimagining Lewes District Action Plan and to agree 

the Re-imagining Lewes District Community Wealth 

Building Strategy set out at appendix A, 

 
b) To agree £80k to fund a two-year fixed term post to 

oversee the implementation of the Strategy, and  
 

c) To agree a one-off allocation of £20k to enable the 
development of initiatives to promote and enable 
social entrepreneurialism, with both additional cost 
items being funded from reserves. 

 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The Council is committed to developing a Community 
Wealth Building approach as part of the Corporate Plan 
adopted in February 2020. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jo Harper 
Post title: Head of Business Planning and Performance 
E-mail: jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01273 085049 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  In its Corporate Plan, adopted in February 2020, the council made a strong 
commitment to community wealth building (CWB) alongside complementary 
commitments to sustainability and affordable housing.  The key principles of 
CWB are to use the combined power of institutions, businesses and 
communities in order to retain as much wealth as possible in the local economy; 

Page 25



creating opportunity locally, creating new local jobs and new locally owned 
enterprises.  As has been set out in previous reports, the CWB approach 
comprises five pillars, which are; 
 

 Shared ownership of the economy between public, business and 
community sectors 

 Making financial power work for local places 

 Fair employment and just labour markets 

 Progressive procurement of goods and services 

 Socially productive use of land and property 
 

1.2  The Cabinet on 10 December 2020 adopted the ‘Reimagining Lewes District 
Action Plan’ as a vehicle for embedding CWB principles across the council and 
within the district.  At that time a further report was requested to update Cabinet 
on progress.  This report provides that update.  In addition, as the action plan 
was only intended to address early, short term, actions, this report now proposes 
the adoption of a longer term strategy (see appendix A) to take the work forward. 
 

2  A Community Wealth Building strategy 
 

2.1  The Re-imagining Lewes District Community Wealth Buil
[...]
iption and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Corporate Plan- Review 
of year 1 achievements 
 
Review and summary of 
achievements achieved 
in year 1 of the 
Corporate Plan 2020-24.  
 
(Lead Cabinet members: 
Councillor Zoe 
Nicholson, Councillor 
Chris Collier) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All Wards Key  Cabinet 8 Jul 2021 Open 
 
 
 

Policy and 
Performance 
Advisory 
Committee 

Report Director of Regeneration 
and Planning  
(Ian Fitzpatrick)  
 
Millie McDevitt, 
Performance and 
Programmes Lead  
Tel: 01273 085637 
millie.mcdevitt@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
 

P
age 121

mailto:millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Forthcoming decisions 
 
 

Page 10 
 

Title, description and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Portfolio progress and 
performance report 
quarter 4 - 2020-2021 
 
To update Members on 
the Council’s 
performance against 
corporate plan priority 
actions, performance 
indicators and targets 
over the quarter 4 
2020/21 period. 
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor Chris Collier) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All Wards Key  Cabinet 8 Jul 2021 Open 
 
 
 

Policy and 
Performance 
Advisory 
Committee 

Report Director of Regeneration 
and Planning  
(Ian Fitzpatrick)  
 
Millie McDevitt, 
Per
[...]
ailto:ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.clarke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.clarke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Forthcoming decisions 
 
 

Page 14 
 

Title, description and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Community Grants 
Prospectus 
 
For Cabinet to approve 
the grant priorities and 
prospectus for 2022/23. 
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor Johnny Denis) 
 

All Wards Key  Cabinet 8 Jul 2021 Fully exempt 
 
Exempt 
information 
reason: 3 
 

Tenants of 
Lewes District 
 
Policy and 
Performance 
Advisory 
Committee  
(if requested) 

Report Director of Regeneration 
and Planning  
(Ian Fitzpatrick)  
 
Seanne Sweeney, 
Strategy and 
Commissioning Lead for 
Community and 
Partnerships  
seanne.sweeney@lewes
-eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 126

mailto:seanne.sweeney@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:seanne.sweeney@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Forthcoming decisions 
 
 

Page 15 
 

Title, description and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Re-imagining 
Newhaven 
 
Update on Future High 
Streets Fund project, 
including: 
• Confirmation of 
funding award 
• Programme 
progress and anticipated 
timescales 
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor James 
MacCleary) 
 

All W
[...]
.gov.uk/councillors-committees-and-meetings/cabinet-and-committees/
mailto:simon.russell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
2021/2022 

 

Subject Lead Officer Date of meeting 

Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2022/23 Bill McCafferty, Revenues and Benefits Manager 
bill.mccafferty@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

3 June 2021 

Recovery and Reset Programme  Jo Harper, Head of Business Planning and 
Performance jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

3 June 2021 

Community Wealth Building Jo Harper, Head of Business Planning and 
Performance jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

3 June 2021 

Lewes Biodiversity Strategy Jane Goodall, Strategy and Partnership Lead, Quality 
Environment, jane.Goodall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

3 June 2021 

Local Plan Issues and Options Consultation Matt Hitchen, Senior Planning Policy Officer 
matt.hitchen@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
 

3 June 2021 

Update to the Local Validation List (Information 
required to support/accompany planning 
applications) 

Leigh Palmer, Head of Planning First 
leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

3 June 2021 

 

Recovery and Reset Programme  Jo Harper, Head of Business Planning and 
Performance jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

1 July 2021 

Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 4 
- 2020-2021 

Millie McDevitt, Organisational Effectiveness and 
Performance Lead millie.mcdevitt@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk 

1 July 2021 

Corporate Plan- Review of year 1 achievements Millie McDevitt, Organisational Effectiveness and 
Performance Lead millie.mcdevitt@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk 

1 July 2021 

P
age 131

A
genda Item

 8

mailto:jane.Goodall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
2021/2022 

 

 

Recovery and Reset Programme  
Jo Harper, Head of Business Planning and 
Performance jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

16 September 2021 

Portfolio progress and perf
[...]
inet report
	Planning Local Validation List - Appendix 1
	Planning Local Validation List - Appendix 2

	7 Forward Plan of Decisions
	Index1
	Index2
	Index3
	Index4
	Index5
	Index6
	Index7
	Index8
	Index9
	Index10
	Index11
	Index12
	Index13
	Index14
	Index15
	sch12p3

	8 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling & Telscombe Rooms - Southover House, 
Lewes on 3 June 2021 at 3.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair). 
Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair), Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, Roy Clay, 
Isabelle Linington, Christine Robinson, Adrian Ross, Steve Saunders and 
Richard Turner. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), Jane Goodall (Strategy and Partnership Lead, Quality 
Environment), Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and Performance), Leigh Palmer 
(Head of Planning First) and Nick Peeters (Committee Officer). 
 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2021 were submitted and the 
Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

2 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stephen Gauntlett. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

4 Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 
 

5 Written Questions from Councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

6 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 10 June 2021 
 

6a Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that officers were not available to provide 
responses to comments. It was agreed that the following points raised by 
Members during discussion would be responded to by email following the 
meeting: 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2
 3 June 2021 

 

 

 What the results of the pilot scheme were and how had they impacted on 
the proposals for 2022/23? 

 

 Was more detail on the 2.5 FTE posts available and how would they be 
managed? 

 

 What was the current status of the Council Tax Hardship Fund and had 
the £210,000 remaining from the Fund been carried over? 

 
Councillor Linington proposed and it was seconded by Councillor Miller that 
the Committee should not support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet 
report. 
 
RESOLVED by a majority of 5 to 4, with 1 abstention: 
 
To not support officer recommendations (1), (2) and (3) in the Cabinet 
report: 
 
(1) authorise the Chief Finance Officer to enter into consultation with the 
major precepting authorities. 
 
(2) authorise the drafting of a scheme that calculates a Council Tax Reduction 
of 100% of a person’s council tax liability, removes the Minimum-Income Floor 
for the self-employed and removes the £5.00 minimum award. 
 
(3) on completion of the consultation and drafting authorised under (1) and (2) 
above, authorise the Director of Service Delivery to consult with other 
interested parties. 
 

6b Recovery and Reset Programme 
 
Jo Harper, Head of Business Planning and Performance, presented the 
report. During discussion the following points were raised: 
 

 A new revenue and benefits IT system was being looked at across both 
Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Councils. This was in recognition 
of the potential for economies of scale and a shared solution. 

 

 The potential pay awards figure referred to in paragraph 2.2 of the Cabinet 
report equated to an award of approximately 2.5 percent for 2022/23. The 
pay award for the current year had not yet been agreed. Once agreed it 
would result in a revised savings target. 

 

 It was anticipated that the Digital Democracy project would deliver savings 
in 2022/2023 but the total figure was not yet known. 

 

 The original frequency of monthly meetings for the Recovery and Reset 
Member Board had been necessary when it was initiated. The pace of the 
programme had since altered, and monthly meetings were no longer 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 3
 3 June 2021 

 

required. A large amount of background work was being undertaken to 
meet gaps in the budget in the current and future years, and the Board 
would be updated on this shortly. It was expected that the next report to 
the Cabinet would include a full set of proposed savings. 

 
RESOLVED to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report in 
full. 
 

6c Community Wealth Building 
 
Jo Harper, Head of Business Planning and Performance, presented the 
report. During discussion the following points were raised: 
 

 A number of options were being explored for ways in which Southover 
House could contribute to the Community Wealth Building project. It was 
confirmed that any change of use of the Southover House building would 
not result in a reduction in Council services. 
 

 The two-year fixed-term post (£80,000 over the two years) included in the 
recommendations to Cabinet was a mid-range graded post and was 
needed to continue driving the project at the pace required. Partnership 
work with other key anchor organisations was one area that needed the 
additional, focused resource. The one-off fund of £20,000 being requested 
was to procure legal and financial advice related to the possible re-
purposing of assets and/or the transferring of ownership in line with 
community wealth building principles. 

 

 Concern was expressed that the Modular Housing Framework being 
developed would encompass 100 percent of the housing development 
programme. It was anticipated that this would not be the case and that 
further detail on the scheme would be provided following the meeting. 

 

 Members felt that the additional post requested in the recommendations 
could be funded by redirecting 1 percent of the £6 million spent by the 
Council each year on goods and services. 

 

 Councillor Linington proposed, and it was seconded by Councillor 
Boorman, that recommendation a) in the Cabinet report be supported but 
that recommendations b) and c) should not be supported by the 
Committee. 

 
RESOLVED by a majority of 6 votes to 5 (with the Chair using his casting 
vote) 
 
To support officer recommendation a) in the Cabinet report: 
 
a) To note the progress made in delivering the Reimagining Lewes District 
Action Plan and to agree the Re-imagining Lewes District Community Wealth 
Building Strategy set out at appendix A to the Cabinet report 
 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 4
 3 June 2021 

 

To not support officer recommendations b) and c) in the Cabinet report: 
 
b) To agree £80k to fund a two-year fixed term post to oversee the 
implementation of the Strategy, and  
 
c) To agree a one-off allocation of £20k to enable the development of 
initiatives to promote and enable social entrepreneurialism, with both 
additional cost items being funded from reserves. 
 

6d Biodiversity Strategy 
 
Jane Goodall, Strategy and Partnership Lead, presented the report. During 
discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 East Sussex County Council, including its Highways Team, was a key 
partner. Verges and hedgerows were an important area of conservation. 

 

 Social media was underway to communicate the key messages within the 
strategy. It was noted that communication with residents was essential for 
understanding areas such as allowing hedgerows and verges to grow, 
which in turn contributed to a nature-rich environment. 

 

 The development of the Strategy had led to closer working with the 
Planning Policy team and it was anticipated that elements of the strategy 
would be reflected in future planning policy. 

 
RESOLVED to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report in 
full. 
 

6e Update to the Local Validation List (Information required to 
support/accompany planning applications) 
 
Leigh Palmer, Head of Planning First, presented the report. During discussion 
the following points were raised: 
 

 Assessment of open space and its potential loss required proportionality. 
The support of small and medium enterprises (SME’s) was important and 
the key factor through the planning process was the provision of evidential 
and documentary material early in the process. 

 

 It was requested that more emphasis be placed on the benefit to 
developers in engaging at a very early stage with Planners and the Local 
Validation List (LVL). Government guidance was that authorities undertake 
a two-year review of the LVL and learn from best practice nationally and 
from stakeholders locally. 

 

 Developers would be invited at the pre-validation stage of the planning 
process to speak to the Planning team and they would be signposted to 
those elements of the LVL that were relevant. 

 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 5
 3 June 2021 

 

RESOLVED to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report in 
full. 
 

6f Local Plan Issues and Options Consultation - to follow 
 
Leigh Palmer, Head of Planning presented the report. During discussion the 
following points were raised: 
 

 A fully inclusive consultation process would take place including with town 
and parish councils. Briefings with district, town and parish councillors 
would be held at the launch of the ‘issues and options’ stage. A key 
element of the process was the analysis of the feedback to better inform 
the Local Plan. All available mediums would be used for consultation, 
including online, paper and physical displays/meetings. 

 

 It was a statutory requirement that the consultation run for a minimum 8 
week period. A review of the call-for-sites was currently being looked at 
and the results would be produced following the results of the issues and 
options consultation. 

 

 The development of brownfield sites first was a key theme and one which 
the Council was keen to achieve. It was also important to note the 
outcomes of the consultation and not predetermine the results.   

 
RESOLVED to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report in 
full. 
 

7 Forward Plan of Decisions 
 
The Chair, Councillor Miller, introduced the Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions. 
The following reports were requested for inclusion on the agenda at the 
Committee’s next meeting: 
 

 Corporate Plan- Review of year 1 achievements 
 

 Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 4 - 2020-2021 
 

 Finance update - performance quarter 4 - 2020-2021 
 

 Medium term financial strategy 
 

 Annual treasury management report 
 

 Community Grants Prospectus 
 

 Re-imagining Newhaven (Update on Future High Streets Fund project, 
including: Confirmation of funding award & Programme progress and 
anticipated timescales). 

 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 6
 3 June 2021 

 

8 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
 
Members requested that updates on the following items be considered for 
inclusion on the agenda at a future meeting: 
 

 An update on the Waste Service to include: 
 

o Information on incidents of fly-tipping including enforcement action. 
 

o Littering and the introduction of fines. 
 

 The disparity between Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Councils for 
chargeable items (for example green waste bins). 
 

 An update on the outcomes of the initial stage of the Local Plan. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.40 pm 

 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair) 
 
 
  


